
21-47.007 

 

ADD-1 Item No. S-1 - Notice to Bidders 



ADD-1 Item No. S-2 - Summary of Work – Single Contract 

ADD-1 Item No. S-3 - Termite Control 

 

ADD-1 Item No. D-1 - 

ADD-1 Item No. D-2 - 

ADD-1 Item No. D-3 - 



WaitingSecurity
Officer

High School Cafeteria

Cust.

Staff

Dishwashing Alcove

Pantry

OfficeES Reception
DN

D1

D6

D6

D6

D6

D8

D8

D10

D9

D9

D11

D11

D5

D5

D17

D15

D13

D12

D12

D12

D16

D14

D14

D11

NOTE:

PROTECT EDGE OF ASPHALT
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH
AND REPAIR ASPHALT AS
REQUIRED IF DAMAGED AS A
RESULT OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

D18 D18 D18

D15

D18

D18

A

B

C

D

E

F

GH

I

Key Plan- First Floor
No Scale

Key Plan- Second Floor
No Scale

A

NEW
ADDITION

MAIN
ELEMENTARY
ENTRANCE

MAIN HIGH
SCHOOL
ENTRANCE

General Demolition Notes

DEMOLITION DRAWING IS INTENDED TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN
UNDERSTANDING THE GENERAL DEMOLITION REQUIRED THROUGHOUT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY/ALL ITEMS OR COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED
TO COMPLETE THE RENOVATION SCOPE OF WORK, WHETHER OR NOT
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR NOT.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING AND REPAIRING ALL INTERIOR
SURFACES DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK. ALL ADJACENT
SURFACES IN ALL ASPECTS TO LIKE-NEW CONDITION, WHETHER PATCHING IS
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR NOT.

4.

5.

6.

WHERE WALLS, FINISHES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, OR CONSTRUCTION OF ANY
TYPE IS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PATCH AND REPAIR
ALL SURFACES TO REMAIN TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES IN ALL
ASPECTS.  REPAIRED AREAS ARE TO BLEND INTO THE ADJACENT SURFACES AND
NOT APPEAR TO BE A PATCH.

COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WITH PHASING, ARCHITECT, AND OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING, REPAIRING, AND REPAINTING ANY
WALL SURFACES DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION OF FLOOR AND/OR BASE.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL ITEMS AND SURFACES TO REMAIN OR THAT ARE
NOT INCLUDED IN RENOVATION SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUDING ALL ITEMS INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR TO THE BUILDING. PROTECT ALL SURFACES AND FINISHES TO
REMAIN ADJACENT TO RENOVATION.

3.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02 41 19-SELECTIVE DEMOLITION FOR FURTHER
REQUIREMENTS OF DEMOLITION WITHIN SCOPE OF WORK.

1.

2.

7.

8.

Demolition Plan Keynotes

D6

COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING STUD PARTITION WALL IN ITS ENTIRETY (INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE, WINDOWS, WALL BASE, AND ALL
SURFACE MOUNTED ITEMS). EXISTING COLUMNS TO REMAIN. SEE PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL FOR ADDITIONAL WORK. PREP FOR NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

D8 REMOVE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TELEVISION AND RETURN TO OWNER. SEE A-101
FOR NEW LOCATION.

D9 REMOVE PORTION OF ACOUSTICAL CEILING AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW
BULKHEAD.

D10 CAREFULLY REMOVE TACKBOARD. VERIFY WITH OWNER IF TACKBOARD IS TO BE
REINSTALLED AND CONFIRM LOCATION.

D7 NOT USED

D1

COMPLETELY REMOVE VCT FLOORING AND WALL BASE. CAREFULLY REMOVE WALL
BASE AS NOT TO DAMAGE THE DRYWALL. PREP FOR NEW FLOOR FINISHES.

D2

D3 NOT USED

COMPLETELY REMOVE MODULAR CARPET TILE, MASTIC AND WALL BASE. CAREFULLY
REMOVE WALL BASE AS NOT TO DAMAGE THE DRYWALL. PREP FOR NEW FLOOR
FINISHES.

D4

TEMPORARILY REMOVE AND DISCONNECT WATER CLOSET FOR DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING FLOORING. PREP FOR NEW FLOOR FINISHES. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE
FOR INSTALLING NEW WAX RING, RECONNECTING WATER LINES, AND RESETTING
WATER CLOSETS.

D5

D11 COMPLETELY REMOVE EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB/WALK AS INDICATED. PREP FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION.

CAREFULLY REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING TERRAZZO AND TERRAZZO COVE BASE AS
SHOWN.

D12 REMOVE METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS. REMOVE PLASTIC RECEIVER AND
UNDERGROUND PIPING TO BEYOND LINE OF NEW ADDITION.

D13 STRIP TOP SOIL (ASSUME 6" FOR BIDDING PURPOSES) AT BUILDING AND PATIO AREAS.

D14 TREE TO BE REMOVED BY OWNER.

D15
APPROXIMATE LINE OF SAWCUT AT EXISTING CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN. REMOVE
PORTION OF WALK AS INDICATED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. SAWCUTS SHALL OCCUR
IN LINE WITH EXISTING CONTROL JOINTS.

D16 REMOVE CONCRETE CURB IN ITS ENTIRETY.

D17

REMOVE CONCRETE BLOCK BASE, LIMESTONE CAP, AND METAL SIGNAGE IN ITS ENTIRETY.
BASE BID: SALVAGE  METAL SIGN AND LIMESTONE CAP FOR RELOCATION SEE C-101 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFO.
ALTERNATE 2A & 2B: RETURN METAL SIGN TO OWNER.

D18 CAREFULLY REMOVE OWNER'S WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE AND RETURN TO OWNER.

1

The Architect/Engineer does not define the scope of
individual trades, subcontractors, material suppliers, or
vendors.  Any sheet numbering system used which identifies
disciplines is solely for the Architect/Engineer's
convenience, and is not intended to define a
subcontractor's scope of work.  Information regarding
individual trades, subcontractors, material suppliers, and
vendors may be detailed, described and indicated at
different locations throughout these documents.  No
consideration will be given to requests for change orders
for failure to obtain and review the complete set of
drawings and specifications when preparing bids, prices,
and quotations.

Notice

NOTE:  THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED TO
BE PLOTTED IN COLOR.  IF THIS NOTE
DOES NOT APPEAR IN COLOR, IT IS
PLOTTED INCORRECTLY.  DISCARD AND
OBTAIN AN ACCURATE DRAWING

24
2 

E
as

t K
al

am
az

oo
 A

ve
nu

e,
 S

ui
te

 1
00

K
al

am
az

oo
, M

ic
hi

ga
n 

  4
90

07
-5

82
8

26
9.

34
3.

61
33

P
H

O
N

E
   

  2
69

.3
43

.6
63

3F
A

X

TO
W

E
R

P
IN

K
S

TE
R

.C
O

M
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
20

21
©

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E

SH
EE

T 
N

U
M

B
ER

O
W

N
ER

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TI

TL
E

D
A

TE
63

0 
W

al
nu

t S
t.

Je
ffe

rs
on

vi
lle

, I
N

 4
71

30
81

2.
28

2.
95

54
P

H
O

N
E

ISSUED FOR DATE

To
w

er
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
 •

 E
N

G
IN

EE
RI

N
G

 •
 IN

TE
RI

O
RS

Pi
nk

st
er

c

All information in this document is the confidential and
proprietary information of TowerPinkster and shall not be copied,
reproduced, distributed, sold, electronically transmitted, assigned
to a third party or otherwise appropriated without the prior
written consent of TowerPinkster. Unauthorized use is prohibited.

Tower Pinkster Titus Associates, Inc.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Ch
ec

ke
d 

By

Dr
aw

n

Revisions

A-
00

4

AR
EA

 "
E"

DE
M

O
LI

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

20
21

47
.0

07
02

/2
2/

20
23

N
H

H
K

Bidding Only Issue Date
> 02/22/2023
>>

1. 03/09/2023 - ADDENDUM NO. 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L

20
23

 H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

FL
O

O
R

IN
G

 R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T
PH

AS
E 

2 
& 

C
AF

ET
ER

IA
EX

PA
N

SI
O

N

BO
R

D
EN

 - 
H

EN
R

YV
IL

LE
SC

H
O

O
L 

C
O

R
PO

R
AT

IO
N

21
3 

FE
R

G
U

SO
N

 S
TR

EE
T

H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

, I
N

D
IA

N
A 

47
12

6

North

True
North

full size plot scale:   0

"Area E"
Demolition Plan 

4'-0"1/8"=1'-0" 8'-0"

1

A004



DN

Vestibule

F102

Office

F106

ES Reception

F105
Waiting

F104

SRO

F103

MW MW

MW MW

Cafeteria

E101

Cafeteria Expansion

E102

Outdoor Seating

E103

16'-7"

23
'-4

"+
/-

25
'-4

"+
/-

25
'-4

"+
/-

25'-5"

1'-4"1'-4"1'-4" 10'-81
2"10'-81

2"

90
'-0

"

1'
-4

"
11

'-4
"

1'
-4

"
1'

-4
"

1'
-4

"
1'

-4
"

1'
-4

"
1'

-4
"

1'
-4

"
11

'-4
"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

11
'-4

"
11

'-4
"

11
'-4

"

1'
-0

"

1'
-4

"
3'

-0
"

1'
-4

"

6'
-4

"

1'-4"

6'-21
2"

1'-4"

6'-21
2"

22'-9"

8"

74
'-0

"+
/-

2'
-0

"+
/-

1'-4"

6'-4"

1
A701

2
A701

3
A701

1
A702

2
A702

4
A701

4
A702

ALT. 1

5
A702

3
A501

1
A501

2
A501

4
A501

E102
B

E102
A

A

B

A

C

C

3
A702

A4 A4

A4 A4

A3 A5

A3

A2

A1

A1

12
'-0

"

1'-8" 14'-43
4" 4'-31

4"

1'-4"

14'-43
4"

1'-4"

20'-4"
21'-5" 1'-4"

22'-9"

17'-8"

43'-1"

2'-111
4"

20'-0"

42'-9"

3'
-4

"
20

'-0
"

2'
-0

"

23
'-4

"

2'
-0

"

20
'-0

"
3'

-4
"

2'
-0

"

A1

A1

76
'-7

11 16
"

(SEE DOOR SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-801)

PARTITION WALL TYPE-

ENLARGED PLAN MARKER-

BELOW - SHEET REFERENCE
ABOVE - DETAIL NUMBER

PLAN KEYNOTE-

DOOR IDENTIFICATION-

X

SEE NOTES INDICATED ON EACH SHEET

ALUMINUM FRAME IDENTIFICATION-
(SEE ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A-801)XX

ELEVATION MARKER-
ABOVE - DETAIL NUMBER
BELOW - SHEET REFERENCE

SECTION CUT MARKER-
ABOVE - DETAIL NUMBER
BELOW - SHEET REFERENCE

ROOM IDENTIFICATION-
ABOVE - ROOM NAME
BELOW - ARCHITECTURAL ROOM NUMBER

ELEVATION MARKER-
LETTER - DETAIL REFERENCE
CENTER - SHEET REFERENCE

A-50X

X

X

XX

1
A101

1
 A201

1
A101

Symbol Legend

COLUMN CENTERLINE

RMNAME

RMNO

XXX

XXX
A

General Plan Notes
1. AT ALL EXISTING BUILDING AREA TO RECEIVE MAJOR FINISHES

UPGRADES AND REPLACEMENTS;
SAND AND PREP SMOOTH ALL EXISTING WALL SURFACES WITHIN
ROOM TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH PAINT;
SAND, GRIND, BUFF, BEAD BLAST, ETC. ALL FLOOR SURFACES AS
REQUIRED TO REMOVE GLUES, MASTICS, CURINGS, ETC.;
FILL ALL VOIDS, HOLES, OPENINGS, REMOVE ALL TEXTURES, BUMPS,
DEPRESSIONS, ETC. IN ALL SURFACES TO BE LIKE NEW FINISHED
SURFACES (SEE FINISH PLANS)

PROTECT EXISTING SURFACES AND FINISHES TO REMAIN ADJACENT TO
AREA OF RENOVATION SO THAT NEW FINISHES AND SURFACES OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION MAY BLEND INTO EXISTING SURFACES; EXTEND NEW
FINISHES AND SURFACES TO CORNER OR EDGE OF WALL OR FLOOR SO
THAT NEW AND EXISTING MAY BLEND WITHOUT TRUE VISIBLE
DIFFERENCES

2.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL LINTELS AS REQUIRED FOR
ALL OPENINGS IN NEW AND EXISTING BUILDING WALLS.  REFER TO
OTHER SHEETS WITHIN THIS DRAWING SET WHERE OPENINGS MAY
BE REQUIRED FOR ANY/ALL TRADES.
(SEE MISC. LINTEL SCHEDULE ON DRAWING S001)

Architectural Plan Keynotes
A1

A2

ALTERNATE NO. 1 CANOPY COLUMN

LINE OF ALTERNATE NO. 1

A3 WALL MOUNTED TV- OWNER-FURNISHED, OWNER-INSTALLED;
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING

A4 COUNTERTOP MICROWAVE- OWNER-FURNISHED, OWNER-INSTALLED

A5 EXISTING WALL-MOUNTED NETWORK RACK TO REMAIN. PROVIDE PROTECTION
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

(SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET)

A

B

C

D

E

F

GH

I

Key Plan- First Floor
No Scale

Key Plan- Second Floor
No Scale

A

NEW
ADDITION

MAIN
ELEMENTARY
ENTRANCE

MAIN HIGH
SCHOOL
ENTRANCE

full size plot scale:   

Typical Interior Signage Elevations
3"=1'-0"

TYPE "A"
QTY. 3

BRAILLE

EXIT
TACTILE EXIT SIGN
6"W X 4"H

TEXT AS SHOWN

TYPE "B"
QTY. 1

BRAILLE

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY SIGN
8"W X 5"H

TEXT AS SHOWNMAXIMUM
OCCUPANCY:

xxx TEXT TO BE
DETERMINED

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

Mounting Heights - Typical

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
S 

F
O

R
 A

L
L
 I
T

E
M

S 
T

O
 B

E
 L

O
C

A
T

E
D

 W
IT

H
IN

 T
H

IS
 

A
R

E
A

 U
N

L
E
SS

 N
O

T
E
D

 O
T

H
E
R

W
IS

E

5'
-0

" 
TO

 C
EN

TE
RL

IN
E 

O
F 

SI
G

N

SIGN WITH
PICTOGRAPH

2"

full size plot scale:   

Interior Signage Mounting

SIGN ON
LATCH SIDE
OF DOOR

1/2"=1'-0"

6"
1'

-0
"

6"

2'
-0

"

6" 3'-11" 6"

4'-11"

8"

2'
-0

"
2'-8"

4"

4"
1'

-4
"

4"

4 
3/

4"
3 

5/
8"

7 
1/

4"
3 

5/
8"

4 
3/

4"

6" 1'-5 3/8"
3 5/8"

4 1/4"

3'-0"

6"

3"

3 5/8" 4'-1 3/8" 6"

3 
5/

8"
1'

-5
 3

/8
"

1'
-9

"

4'-11"

10
"

1'
-6

 3
/8

"

8"

Partition Wall 
full size plot scale:   1/2"=1'-0"

A

CONT. STUD RUNNER

FIN. FLOOR

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD;
EXTEND 4" MIN. ABOVE
CEILING

20 GAUGE MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.
(SEE PLAN FOR SIZE);
EXTEND TO BOTTOM OF ROOF
DECK

SCHED. BASE
(SEE FINISH PLANS)

ROOF DECK

SCHEDULED CEILING
(SEE FINISH PLAN)

6'
-1

 3
/4

"±

3 5/8"

4'-11"±

3 
5/

8"

4'-3 3/4" 3 5/8"

8"

1'
-0

"

6"

1'
-0

 3
/8

"±

0

North

True
North

full size plot scale:   

Area "E"
Architectural Plan

1/8" = 1'-0" 4' 8'

1

The Architect/Engineer does not define the scope of individual
trades, subcontractors, material suppliers, or vendors.  Any
sheet numbering system used which identifies disciplines is
solely for the Architect/Engineer's convenience, and is not
intended to define a subcontractor's scope of work.
Information regarding individual trades, subcontractors,
material suppliers, and vendors may be detailed, described and
indicated at different locations throughout these documents.
No consideration will be given to requests for change orders
for failure to obtain and review the complete set of drawings
and specifications when preparing bids, prices, and quotations.

Notice

24
2 

E
as

t K
al

am
az

oo
 A

ve
nu

e,
 S

ui
te

 1
00

K
al

am
az

oo
, M

ic
hi

ga
n 

  4
90

07
-5

82
8

26
9.

34
3.

61
33

P
H

O
N

E
   

  2
69

.3
43

.6
63

3F
A

X

TO
W

E
R

P
IN

K
S

TE
R

.C
O

M
A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
20

21
©

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E

SH
EE

T 
N

U
M

B
ER

O
W

N
ER

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TI

TL
E

D
A

TE
63

0 
W

al
nu

t S
t.

Je
ffe

rs
on

vi
lle

, I
N

 4
71

30
81

2.
28

2.
95

54
P

H
O

N
E

ISSUED FOR DATE

To
w

er
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
 •

 E
N

G
IN

EE
RI

N
G

 •
 IN

TE
RI

O
RS

Pi
nk

st
er

c

All information in this document is the confidential and
proprietary information of TowerPinkster and shall not be copied,
reproduced, distributed, sold, electronically transmitted, assigned
to a third party or otherwise appropriated without the prior
written consent of TowerPinkster. Unauthorized use is prohibited.

Tower Pinkster Titus Associates, Inc.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

C
h
e
ck

e
d
 B

y

D
ra

w
n

Revisions

A1
01

AR
EA

 "
E"

 A
RC

H
IT

EC
TU

RA
L 

PL
AN

&
 IN

TE
RI

O
R 

SI
G

N
AG

E 
&

 D
ET

AI
LS

20
21

47
.0

07
02

/2
2/

20
23

JK H
K

Bidding Only Issue Date
> 02/22/2023
>>

1. 03/09/2023 - ADDENDUM NO. 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

 H
IG

H
 S

C
H

O
O

L

20
23

 H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

FL
O

O
R

IN
G

 R
EP

LA
C

EM
EN

T
PH

AS
E 

2 
& 

C
AF

ET
ER

IA
EX

PA
N

SI
O

N

BO
R

D
EN

 - 
H

EN
R

YV
IL

LE
SC

H
O

O
L 

C
O

R
PO

R
AT

IO
N

21
3 

FE
R

G
U

SO
N

 S
TR

EE
T

H
EN

R
YV

IL
LE

, I
N

D
IA

N
A 

47
12

6

1
A101

2
A-101

3
A101

4
A101

full size plot scale:   0

Enlarged Plan Detail
8"3/4"=1'-0" 1'-4"

1

A101

STEEL COLUMN,
SEE STRUCT.

EXISTING STEEL
COLUMN

A
TYP.

LINE OF SOFFIT
(ABOVE)

LINE OF SOFFIT
(ABOVE)

full size plot scale:   0

Enlarged Plan Detail
8"3/4"=1'-0" 1'-4"

2

A101

ALT. NO. 1
STEEL COLUMN,
SEE STRUCT.

DOWNSPOUT

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

STEEL COLUMN,
SEE STRUCT.

full size plot scale:   0

Enlarged Plan Detail
8"3/4"=1'-0" 1'-4"

3

A101

BRICK
VENEER

5/8" GYP. BD.
SHEATHING

LINE OF SOFFIT
(ABOVE)

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

STEEL COLUMN,
SEE STRUCT.

A
TYP.

BRICK VENEEREXISTING
STEEL COLUMN

full size plot scale:   0

Enlarged Plan Detail
8"3/4"=1'-0" 1'-4"

4

A101

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT

STEEL COLUMN,
SEE STRUCT.

A
TYP.

EXISTING METAL STUD &
GYP. BD. PARTITIONS
AROUND EXISTING STEEL
COLUMN

FACE OF NEW AND
EXISTING GYP. BD.
TO ALIGN (TYP.)

BRICK
VENEER

EXISTING
BRICK VENEER

EXISTING
BRICK VENEER

EXISTING
STEEL COLUMN

5/8" GYP. BD.
SHEATHING

1

1


	202147_007_A004_REVISED_03-09-2023.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A-004


	202147_007_A101_REVISED_03-09-2023.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A101



